In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L I Q O 3
Insolvency (England &

3%
AL

e Rse 0ems - Notice of progress report m voluntary ‘ Companies House
l&g:;g;elnsolvency Wlndlng up .
30/07/2020 #391 | ’
COMPANIES HQUSE
‘ Company details

2 Filling in this form .
Please complete in typescript or in

Company number Io ,2—’?,_4—’?!_5_,7,—:

Company name in full | Top Ten Bingo Limited

| bold black capitals.

|

I "Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) - | Daniel R W
_Surname ' Smith -

I * Liquidator’s address

Building name/number r30 Finsbury Square |

Street : |

|

"Post town | London

County/Region

]
it [E[C[2 [A] [T[A[S_

-Country

I ' Liquidator's name @

ot

Full forename(s) '

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about .

Surname

another liquidator.

! ' Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator,

|
' Stree:t_ (r
Post town }7
County/Regior\ . o .
qutcode i—_ l-—l;l_ ’_— |—7 r l——

Country

~04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3
Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

-~

* Period of progress report

* From date

“fo BB [lolile

To date

"8 B T2lol2[0

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature R ;

Signature date

% §F EhET

04/17 Version 110




LIQO03 |

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

’ EPresenter information

mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Comactname | ayra.A Walshe

All information on this form will appear on the -
public record. ' :

@here to send

Company name (> . > Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

| ' Spinningfields

Manchester

[ Past town

County/Region

F:ounlry

|DX_

I Telephone’

0161 953 6900

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: »

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

D You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House’

- | address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below: -

The Registrar of Combanieé, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff. '

WWEFFE[B_[—[— ﬁrﬂ-\e‘rinforn{ation-

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk -

This form is available in an

alternative format. Please visit the

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

~

This form has been provided free of charge by.Compani'es House, -

04/17 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence

Q) GrantThomton

Our ref:  DRS/JXC/LAW/JET/T00980//7/cvI1403.

Your ref: Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB"

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0}161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

30 July 2020
Dear Sir / Madam
Top Ten Bingo Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

1 Introduction

11 I was appointed Liquidator of thé Company on 19 June 2014, in accordance with section 1Q4A of the _
Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 18 June 2020 and
attach: ' '

-+ Appendix A, an account of my receibts and payments for the year ended 18 June 2020 and also for
the whole liquidation to date ’ .

. Appéndix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

1.2 | am authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitione}s Association. | am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment. ' .

2 .Statutory information

2.1 The Company's registered number is 02646544,

3 Progress report

31 In addition to being appointed as liquidator of the Company, | was also appointed as liquidator of nine
other group companies on 3 July 2014: ' .

s Top Ten Holdings plc

» Apollo Bingo Limited

» Westvale Leisure Limited

»  Walker Gro.up Limited

» Walker Leisure (UK) Limited

»  Walker Property Management Company Limited
«  Walker Holdings (UK) Limited '

» Lance Leisure (Mexborough) Limited (LLM)

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. grannhomton,co,uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A fist of is avallable from our reg office. Grant Thornton
UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton
International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a workdwide p. hip. Services are defivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agants of, and do nof obligate, one another and are not flable for one another’s acts or omissions.
A list of personne! permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respective authorising
* bodies may be fnspectad at the above address Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details.

l



3|geus 0} /puapIAIp & Aed 10 JUSLISBAU| U 3SES[3I O} XE} 4O 29} juoldn ue 1o} Bunjse s10)Ipaid JoBJuoD
lim JsIspneyy sy | “sioepinby sjewniBa) se apeienbsew 0} umouy Usaq sAeY SIBISPNEY dIEME 8] BSEd|d

" _sanded paiy) wody J9BIUCDH

"Hodai sy} 0} g xipuaddy ut papiaosd ase sasuadxa bue UojEJaUNWL JNOQE S|IBISP IaYUNY .

‘pled usaq sey 867'93 PUE 0F UDIUM JO G/E'93F Pue /6G'0913F 0} pua Jeak je S|jo} AIEe|INWND
ay) Buibulq ‘03 pue 0L¥'g3 o} Buijunowe Jeak ay) ul sasuadxa pue s}sod aWi} paLNdul aAey |

"s10Upald 8} Aq paaibe se siseq }s00 awi) e uo pabieyo Buieq si uoueJéunwaJ AN

" sasuadxa pue uoljeIaUNWIY

‘ s;oupejo 8y} 0} pauodal 9 0} paau 1eq1 paiyjuap
SIaljew ou aie a1ay) a1ep 0} Auedwon aq1 10'SIIBE 8U) OJul SUONEBIISBAUI JNO JO SWO0JN0 8y} UO paseg

Kuedwos ayy o siieye ayy ojul suonebsaau)

“SWIepo

BAOGE By} JO SUI02}NO By} uodn 1uapuadap sl SJoupeJo 0} uinjas Aue Jo Joadsoid ayl £Z2'06€'CP3

Buie)o) s101palos paingssun sey Auedwo) .ay} Jey} PaJeWSa SIIBYER JO JUSWSIE)S S J0j0alIp By,
’ $10}1pa1d paindasun
"S10})paJ9 |eijuaiasaid ou sey Auedwo?) ay]

S10)IPa49 jenuaIajdigd

‘aajuesent ssoud

‘pue am;uaqap e J0 Aem Aq S)asse s Auedwo) ay) Jsuiebe painoas st yoym || 1299'623 Bulelo) sigep
paJnoas sey (yueg ayy) ojd yueg JS}SUILISSAA [EUCHEN JEU) PIMOYS SIIEYE JO JUSWSIE}S S,10}091Ip 8Y L

SJOIIPG.IO paindag

paA|osaJ 9q 0} SWIRIO 953U} J0j S1eAA IOW |BIBASS BHE} PINOD Ji JEY} J08dXd
| pue SWIe> 853y} Woy pasi[es aq | Jey) ‘Aue Ji ‘Junowe ay) Sjewi)sa o} ajqeun we | abels sl Iy

‘020Z JAQWIBAON Ul [eunqgu | Jan-isa eq1 1e 9oe|d a)e)} 0} P8jNPaYDS S| 9SED
ay] ‘siuejjadde pesj sy} 1o} jnyssaaons Butaq siy; uo Juspuadap Ajjoym si swie|a asay} woJj uopesijeal

Aue jo Aupgissod syt uonebni| o} 198lans Bujuiewas wielo Jo adA} auo AUo SI 818y} JBYL LLUOD MOU |

‘saiped paiyy Juspuadapur pajoauuooun Aq 1ybnoiq Buiag aie jey) Wa)sAs SUNOd 8y} Ul SBSED
ay; jo ssaiboud ay; Joyuow 0} anURUOD | pue ‘Juabuluod AlYBlY ase swied asay) ‘pasiApe A|snog/\é'1d sy

‘ ‘ulewal uol||iw 3
BOJID JO ON(eA |euua1od e ypm qulep Jsyyo K|uo 210J213Y)-pue ‘swie|d asay} wolj uonesijea. Aue

Jo Aynqissod ou si 19y} Jey) JUESUI UOISIOSP SIYL "DHINH JO NOAe) Ul p3n HNoo swaidng ayl (DHNH)
SWOJSN) g anusnay WH A (Slayjo pue) SPOOMB3JJIT JO ased ay) u) ‘papodal Ajsnomald se .lal\eMOH

"uoljjiw 0E32 JO anjen jenuajod e Yim swielo lV/\ oulsip
jo sJaquinu e pey ‘(MNgg pue W17 Buipnjoxs) seiuedwod dnoig Jaylo ayy yim sayjebo) ‘Auedwod sy

swie|d LVA

sjessy

‘5107 Idy 1.z UO Pasojd pue pasijeul a1om YNgg PUE A7 J0 suojepinbl oy L

) ‘dnosg) ay} ul Auedwod Buue)ado Aewud ay) sem Auedwo) ayy ‘sqnjo obuiq pasusdy|
pajesado pue paumo jey) ‘(dnoig ayy) dnosb obuig us) do] au) pawloj sajuedwod asay). ‘1ayjabo |

(inga) paywiy (3N) obuig oaeig

i

\

90USPLUOD Ul [RIDIBWILIOD

€5

[4°]
LG

Le

oLe

6'¢

8¢ -

L'e

- 9

S¢.

&

X

[4>



-Daniel R W Smith
- Liquidator

Commercial in confidence

release. of money payable to the creditor. The joint liquidators would never ask for such a payment nor

- instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data protection’

' Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with

completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom. Our privacy notice on our website
(www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how we may use, process and store
personal data. ' »

Covid-19

. ¢
This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. We have taken every reasonable step
to ensure that the information is accurate, but if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will provide an
explanation and corrected information in the next progress report.

" Contact

Should'you have queries please contact Laura A Walshe on 0161 214 6304 or using the telephone
number above. ) : .

—

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Top Ten Bingo Limited

Enc;



Top Ten Bingo Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 June 2014 to 18.June 2020

Statement

of Affairs -

£

Receipts

. Book Debts

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross

Misc Refunds

Rates )
HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments
Liquidators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Ransom payments
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

. Bank Charges

VAT on-Purchases

t

Net Receipts/(Payments)

~ Made up as-follows

Floating Current Account NIB 21.10.14

Appendix A

From . From

19/06/2014 19/06/2019

. to to
18/06/2019 18/06/2020° Total
: £ £ £
. 55,000.00 0.00 © 55,000.00
1,566.77 0.00 1,566.77
5.51 . 0.00 5.51
35737.13 0.00 35737.13
3,157.61 0.00 3,157.61
5475 0.00 54.75

95,521.77 0.00 - 95,521.77 -

6,174.94 000 6,174.94
1.020.62 0.00 1.020.62
900.00 "0.00 900.00
350.00 0.00 350.00
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
846.00 0.00 846.00
185.50 0.00 185.50°
12.50 0.00 12.50
154.75 0.00 154.75
10,644.31 0.00 10,644.31
84,877.46 0.00 84,877.46
. 84,877.46 0.00 84.877.46
84,877.46 0.00 84,877.46




Payments, remuneration and expenses to the liquidator or his associates

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

’

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and-Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9). In summary, it covers: : . . - o :

e pre-appointment costs
« fee basis »
« work done by the quuidator and his team during the period . - . R
« disbursements and éxpenses
s sub-contracted out work -
« payments to associates
« relationships requiring disclosure

« information for creditors (rights, fees, committees).



Pre- appomtment costs.

Pre-appointment costs comprise any reasonable and necessary expenses incurred in preparing the statement of affairs or the decision procedure or deemed consent procedure to seek a i
decision from creditors on the nomination of a ||qu|dator These may be paid out of the estate, with the approval of the appropriate body of creditors, to the extent that they have been
incurred by the liquidator or an associate of the liquidator. - .

Neither the liquidator, by way of Grant Thornton UK LLP being engaged or an associate of the liquidator, incurred any pre- appomtment costs in relation to the company that require paying
from the estate. *

Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the liquidator

On 3 July 2014 the creditors resolved that remuneration be fixed by reference to the time pmperly given by the hqundator and his staff in attending to the tiquidation.

During the period from 19 June 2019 to 18 June 2020 (the Period) time costs were incurred totalling £8,410 represented by 22 hrs at an average of 381 £/hr (as shown in the ‘Work done’ -
section below). This brings cumulative time costs at the Period end to £160,597 of which £ has been paid. Descnpt(on of the work done in the Penod is provided in the respective section
below. :



Work doné by the liquidator and his team during the Period -

| am required to detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incLrred in connection with it. | am also required to provide narrative explanation of the work done. The

_following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set out this information for the liquidator's fees.incurred. Details of the respective expenses are provided in the ‘Disbursements and

+ expenses’ section below.

Area of work

'Administration

Work done

Why the work was necessary

cial benefit to creditors

Fees incurred

22 hrs £8,410 £/hr3s1
Case management , |ntemnal review of case administration. - This work was necessary to comply with the office o This work was completed solely for the
holder’s statutory duties. purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
. benefit to the estate
;r'e:?‘"y’ billing & . Management of the estate bank account. «  This work was necessary to comply with the office s This work was completed solely for the
unding " holder's statutory duties. . . purpose of complying with statutory
: requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate
Tax « Review of tax posiiion and tax compliance, "« This work was necessary to comply with tax This work was completed solely for the
correspondence with HMRC. regulations. . . purpose of complying with'statutory
- requirements and had no direct financial '
benefit to the estate
General « Continued monitoring of the position « This work was necessary to determine the This work was necessaq} to help realise
regarding VAT claims, and ongoing cases prospect of realisations for the benefit of the financial value for the benefit of the
brought by independent third parties. companies. estate and for a distribution to creditors
’ | - should sufficient funds become available
;Total fees incurred ) . 22hrs  £8,410 £/hr381

lin the Period




Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at period end
Period from 19/06/2019 to 18/06/2020

Trading: ) - - - 0.50 362.50 725.00
Trading (general) -! - - - - - -| - - - - 0.50 362.50| 725.00
Realisation of Assets:. - - - 34.30) 12,461.50| 363.31
Insurance - - - - - - - © - - - -l ., 0.85| ~ 246.50 259.47
Property : - - - - - -l - - -| - - - 14.95|  4,896.00 327.49
Debtors - - - E - - I - - - - 0.90 360.00 400,00
Sale of business . - - - - - - < - - - - 1.70 680.00 400.00
Other assets E - -l - -l - - - . - - 7.30, 2,879.00 394,38
General - - - - - - - - - - . - ©8.50] 3,400.00) 400.00
In igati - - - - 4.60[ " 1,770.00] 384.78
Debtor / director / senior - . - - - - - - - - - 1.40 560.00| ° 400.00
employees AR l

General - - - - .- - -l - - - - - 3.20 1,210.00| 378.13
Creditors: . - - - -l ' 44.94| 16,503.65 367.24|-
Secured . - ) - - - - A - - - - - 16.25 6,252.50| 384.77
Employees & pensions - - . - - - - - - - - - - 16.53 7,327.25| 443.27
Unsecured . - -| - - - - - - - - - .12.16 2,923.90| 240.45
Administration: 0 22.05|  8,410.00 381.41 338.90( 129,499.30| 38212
Case management - - 0.20 68.00|. 0.45 127.00 . 0.70] 126.00 1.35 321.00 237.78 1.35( 321.00] 237.78
Treasury, billing & . - - - - 0.25| - 45.00 0.60 108.00 . 085 153.00 180.00 20.77|  3,845.55 185.15
funding” *

Tax . - E 11.50|  5,958.00 - - 0.50 80.00 12.00( 6,038.00 503.17 170.95| 81,959.00 479.43|
Pensions - - - - - - - - - - -l . 11.30| 4,729.50 418,54
General - - 2.75 935.00] 1.75 <28.75 3.35 534.25 '7.85]  1,898.00 241.78 134.53| 38,644.25| - 287.25
Total _ - - 14.45|  6,961.00 2.45 600.75 - 5.15 848.25| .22.05| 8,410.00 381.41 423.24] 160,596.95| 379.45
Notes:

- Partner includes partners and directors

- Manager includes associate directors and managers
- Executive includes assistant maniager and executives
- Adverse variances are presented in brackets

- Total time costs paid to date: £0




- Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the liquidator, description of which is provided in the ‘Work done’
section above.

Incurred in the Period (£) Cumulatively incurred as at Period end (£) Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£)

0

{category 1 disbursements : . : ‘ - o ]
Client disbursements - . - Lo . 1,667 . ©1,667
Postage - - 77 . . 0
Insolvency bonding : ’ - : 200 200
Storage : - . 4,287 ' 4,287
Subsistence . . ‘ - . : 21 i 21
Travel N : . - 123 123
'Category 2 disbursements  _ . . \ B ’ . . . !
None ) . - o ] - ) -
{Expenses . ' . . : ‘ J
VAT irrecoverable X . co- : 1,021 1,021
Legal fees: ’ '
Fraser Brown . o - . © L300 . : 300
Reynolds Porter Chamberlain LLP ~ f . . ) - 600 - 600
Professional fees: ) :
ERA Solutions Limited - . . - 300 ’ 350
Ransom Payments o ) ) - ’ 1,000 ] 1,000
Statutory advertising . - - 846.00 - . 846
Insurance of assets B : - 186 B 186
- Bank charges . . - . 13 13
{Total expenses and di ¢ : . ©o. B ] . 10,567 - 10,490}

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two categbries:



Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ andare payments to |ndependent third partles where there is spemfc expendlture dlrectly referable to the insolvent estate; they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categones

“ Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mlleage are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetlngs for example
- o Office*costs — these are costs such as postage or courier.charges which are incurred i managing the case -
« Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

* They also include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the balance of which (if any) can be seen on the liquidator's receipts and payment account at Appendix A. -

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to'an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and rezsonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration. ’ .

. To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage only charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added as appropriate. To date, no such costs have been
|ncurred



SUb-cor‘)t‘racted out work

| confirm that, in the Period, I have not éub-contracted out any work that could otherwise have been carried out by me or my team.

Payments to associates

Where | have enlisted the services of others | have sought to obtain the best value and senvice. In the interest of transparency, | disclose below services | have ‘sou'ght from within my firm or
_ from a party with whom (to the best of my knowledge) my firm, or an individual within my firm, has a business or personal relationship:

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service

Grant Thornton UK LLP « Tax work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done) . e Costs are included within the above SIP9

«  Pensions work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done) time cost analysis

‘Relationships'requiring disclosure

P N .
I confirm that | am not aware of any business or personal relationships with any parties responsible for approving the liquidator's fee basis, or who provide services to me as liquidator, which
may give rise to a potential conflict. '

Information for creditors and members

Information to help creditors and members to understand their rights in insol\'/éncy and regarding officeholders’ (ie administrators or liquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees is available via Grant Thornton’s website:

httgs:l/wWw.grannh ornton.co.uk/goﬂal

Alternatively, I will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request.



